

## **ORDINANCE #\_**

# BUNCOMBE COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA Grant Projects Ordinance

# BOARD MEETING DATE: March 6, 2018

WHEREAS, the Budget Director recommends and the Board now desires to amend the FY2017-2018 Grant Projects outlined below in Exhibit "A" to the budget, NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners for the County of Buncombe as follows:

- 1. That the FY 2017-2018 Grant Projects amendments listed in Exhibit A below be hereby adopted.
- 2. That this ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED this 6th day of March, 2018.

Granting Agency:	US Dept of Homeland Security/NC Department of Public Safety
Grant Name:	Emergency Management

#### **Description:**

Buncombe County is part of North Carolina Domestic Preparedness Region 9 (DPR9). DPR9 consists of the 12 westernmost counties and the Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians. NC Emergency Management created the DPRs to regionalize the distribution of Homeland Security Grant funding and to encourage regional Homeland Security Planning. The DPR9 leadership determined there was a need for rapid deployment tent packages that included tri-fuel heaters capable of providing back-up heat to critical facilities or to tent facilities set up at a field command. The reallocated Homeland Security funding was used to purchase additional tri-fuel heaters. This grant is complete and ready to be closed.

#### Funding Source:

\$4836 via grant funds from the US Department of Homeland Security passed through the North Carolina Department of Public Safety.

Exhibit A:	Increase (D		Decrease)
Account Description	Account Number	Revenues	Expenditures
2014 DPR9 Tent/Heater Reallocation	2730000-323049-1043	(4,836)	
2014 DPR9 Tent/Heater Reallocation	2743700-426000-2785		(4,836)
	TOTAL	(4,836)	(4,836)

ATTEST:

## BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE:

By:

Clerk To The Board

Chairman of the Board